
ON MONDAY, MAY 1, 2017, THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HELD A MEETING IN THE 2
ND

 FLOOR 

COURTROOM OF THE WOODFORD COUNTY COURTHOUSE AT 6:30 P.M. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Al Schooler, David Prewitt, Frank Stark, Tim Turney, Fred Powers 

MINUTES:  A motion was made by Mr. Stark, as seconded by Mr. Powers, to approve the April 3, 2017 

minutes, as submitted.  The motion carried with five (5) aye votes. 

Application #05-007-2017 – Conditional Use Permit – Eckerts Inc. and J&L KY Farms, LLC – 1396 Pinckard 

Pike – A-1 District – Article VII, Section 701.4 (I) & 701.8(A,B,D) - Owners are seeking a Conditional Use 

Permit in order to operate an existing agricultural orchard enterprise for the purpose of public 

enjoyment, education and active involvement in the activities of the existing farm operations.  An on-

farm market offering additional value-added products is also proposed. 

 

Chairman Turney declared the hearing open and called upon Pattie Wilson, Planning Director for 

comments.  Mrs. Wilson summarized the staff report that was distributed to the board members.  Mrs. 

Wilson noted that the owner/applicants were seeking a Conditional Use Permit to operate an existing 

Agricultural Orchard Enterprise.  They will also have an on farm market offering additional value-added 

products.  The subject property was operated as an orchard for many years by the Kaenzig Family.  Terry 

& Susie Boyd purchased the property and in 2004 sought a recommendation from the Agricultural 

Advisory Review Committee for an agricultural tourism enterprise. The Boyds then applied to the Board 

of Adjustment for a Conditional Use Permit which was approved and in effect until they sold the 

property in March of this year.  The applicants intend to continue operating the orchard as the Boyds did 

with their goal, “To provide a family oriented fun farm experience.”  Their proposed uses are the same 

as the Boyds.  Mrs. Wilson provided the pertinent Ordinances to the Board beginning on page one of the 

staff report. 

 

All public notifications were met.  Mrs. Wilson noted that with regard to Findings and Facts it appeared 

that the property was of sufficient size to accommodate the proposed uses.  The Site Plan shows that 

there is adequate space to accommodate the proposed Agri-tourism Enterprise as permitted by the 

specified ordinances.  

 

Mrs. Wilson provided the eight suggested conditions to be included if the Board approves the request 

and highlighted the last four of those: 

 

5. Seasonal events shall be based on existing and future agriculture on the farm with  

  events that are open to the public May 1
st

 through November 15
th

. 

 

 6. Outside nightly activities will be held at the rear of the farm in the northwest corner in 

  a naturally formed depression that would provide an additional buffer to sound. 

  No amplified music will be used and events will end by 11:00PM. 

 

 7. Seasonal parking areas will remain grass, not paved.  
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 8. Owner agrees to conduct the enterprise in conformance with the site plan,   

  business plan, and other supporting information submitted with this application. 

 

Mrs. Wilson noted that there were several exhibits to the staff report including a copy of their business 

plan and other information provided by the applicant’s attorney. 

 

Jon Gay, Attorney for the owner/applicant was present for discussion and presented a video showing 

the different agri-tourism uses at the site.  The video described the history of the owner/applicant as 

well as the plans for the orchard. 

 

Chairman Turney asked if there were any further questions or anyone from the public wishing to speak, 

hearing none he closed the hearing and asked for a motion to approve or deny. 

 

A motion was made by Mr. Stark, as seconded by Mr. Prewitt, to approve as presented based on 

application and staff report with the eight conditions,  Application #05-007-2017 – Conditional Use 

Permit – Eckerts Inc. and J&L KY Farms, LLC – 1396 Pinckard Pike – A-1 District – Article VII, Section 

701.4 (I) & 701.8(A,B,D) - Owners are seeking a Conditional Use Permit in order to operate an existing 

agricultural orchard enterprise for the purpose of public enjoyment, education and active involvement 

in the activities of the existing farm operations.  An on-farm market offering additional value-added 

products is also proposed.  The motion carried with five (5) aye votes. 

 

Application #05-008-2017 – Dimensional Variance Permit – Mike and Heather Porter  – 6012 Crabapple 

Rd - R-1B District – Article VII, Section 706.6 & Article V, Section 504.3(A) – Applicants are seeking a 14 

foot variance from the required 35 foot minimum rear yard setback in order to build a roof over a deck 

that will be 21 feet from the rear property line. 

 

Chairman Turney declared the hearing open and called upon Mrs. Wilson.  Mr. Powers recused himself 

from this item and stepped away from the Board.  Mrs. Wilson noted that the owners are seeking a 

fourteen foot rear yard variance from the required 35 foot minimum rear yard setback in order to 

construct a roof over the existing deck (that is in the process of being replaced) on the rear of their 

residence. The nearest corner of the covered area will be 21 feet from the rear property line.  The home 

was originally constructed in 2006.  The wood deck was constructed at that same time. There are no 

records of any prior variances granted to this property.  A building permit to replace the wood deck with 

a composite material was issued on April 13, 2017. Mrs. Wilson provided the Ordinances that pertain to 

the request and noted in Article V, Section 504.3 (A) does permit encroaching in to the rear yard setback 

up to 8 feet if the deck is no more than 3 feet above the ground.  This structure is more than eight feet 

above the ground.  Therefore a variance for the full depth of the 14 foot encroachment is necessary.   

 

Mrs. Wilson reviewed the four criteria and the variance request did appear to meet the four necessary 

criteria.  All public notifications were satisfied.  Mrs. Wilson recommended three conditions and 

highlighted the following one: 

 

3. The approved variance is granted only for the 19’ wide and 14’ deep covered area of 

 the deck shown on the “Site Plan” received on April 12, 2017 attached to the 
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 application. Any future structures or additions shall conform to the standards of the 

 Zoning  Ordinance.  

 

Mrs. Wilson provided an oblique aerial photo of the existing deck on the back of the home. 

 

Mike and Heather Porter were present for discussion.  Mrs. Porter submitted into the record a 

document of approval from their Homeowners Association and signatures from neighbors supporting 

the variance. 

 

Chairman Turney asked if there were any further questions from Board members, as there was no one 

else presents from the public, hearing none he closed the hearing and asked for a motion to approve or 

deny. 

 

A motion was made by Mr. Stark, as seconded by Mr. Schooler, to approve as presented based on 

application and staff report with the three conditions, Application #05-008-2017 – Dimensional 

Variance Permit – Mike and Heather Porter – 6012 Crabapple Rd - R-1B District – Article VII, Section 

706.6 & Article V, Section 504.3(A) – Applicants are seeking a 14 foot variance from the required 35 

foot minimum rear yard setback in order to build a roof over a deck that will be 21 feet from the rear 

property line.  The motion carried with four (4) aye votes. 

 

Mr. Powers returned to the meeting. 

 

A motion was made by Mr. Stark, so moved by Chairman Turney, to adjourn at 6:45 p.m.  The motion 

carried with five (5) aye votes. 

 

        ________________________________ 

        Tim Turney, Chairman 

        TT/ko 

      

 

 

 

 


